
1203

Panaji, 11th August, 2017 (Sravana 20, 1939) SERIES I No. 19

Reg. No. G-2/RNP/GOA/32/2015-2017 RNI No. GOAENG/2002/6410

PUBLISHED  BY  AUTHORITY

GOVERNMENT OF GOA

Department  of  Finance

Revenue  &  Control  Division

—

Corrigendum

38/1/2017-Fin(R&C)(1/2017-Rate)(Corri.)/2865

Read: Government Notification No. 38/1/2017-

-Fin(R&C)(1/2017-Rate), dated 30-6-2017,

published in the Official Gazette, Series I

No. 13, Extraordinary No. 3 dated

30-6-2017.

In the Government Notification No. 38/1/

/2017-Fin(R&C)(1/2017-Rate) dated 30-6-2017,

published in the Official Gazette, Series I

No. 13, Extraordinary No. 3 dated 30-6-2017,—

(a) In Schedule I –2.5%,–

(i) In S. No. 59, in column (3), for “1106 10

90”, read “0713”;

(ii) In S. No. 61, in column (2), for “1106 10

90”, read “0713”;

(iii) in S. No. 92,–

(a) in column (2), for “1702”, read “1702

or 1704”;

(b) in column (3), for “Palmyra sugar”,

read “Palmyra sugar, mishri, batasha,

bura”;

(iv) in S. No. 185,  in column (3), for

“Agarbatti”, read “Agarbatti, lobhan”;

(v) in S. No. 220, in column (3),—

Suggestions are welcomed on e-mail: dir–gpps.goa@nic.in

EXTRAORDINARY

(a) for “saima”, read “salma”;

(b) for “gotasitara”, read “gota, sitara”;

(c) for “glzal”, read “gizai”;

(vi) in S. No. 234, in column (3), after entry

(g), insert “(h) Photo voltaic cells, whether

or not assembled in modules or made up

into panels”;

(B) In Schedule II–6%,–

(i) in S. No. 14, in column (3), after “shelled

or peeled”, insert “and desiccated

coconuts”;

(ii) in S. No. 16, in column (3), for “Dates”,

read “Dates (soft or hard)”;

(iii) in S. No. 56, in column (3), for “serial

number 1(f)”, read “serial number 1(g)”;

(iv) in S. No. 74, in column (2), for “3302”,

read “3301”;

(v) in S. No. 231, in column (3), for “heading

9208”, read “heading 9208 or 9705”;

(C) In Schedule III–9%–

(i) in S. No. 55, in column (3), for “(Fountain

pen  ink and Ball pen ink)”, read “(other

than Fountain pen ink and Ball pen ink)”;

(ii) in S. No. 133, in column (3), for “Artificial

fur and articles thereof”, read “Artificial fur

other than articles thereof”;

(iii) in S. No. 233, in column (3), omit

“Sewing needles”;

(iv) in S. No. 247, in column (3), for “0.12.5

mm”, read “0.15 mm”;



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA

SERIES I No. 19 (EXTRAORDINARY) 11TH AUGUST, 2017

1204

(v) in S. No. 323, in column (2), for “8522

90”, read “8422 90”;

(vi) in S. No. 395, in column (3), for “Optical

Fiber”, read “Optical Fibre Cable”;

(vii) in S. No. 447, in column (3), omit “and

other pens”.

(D) In Schedule–IV–14%–

(i) in S. No. 158, in column (3), for “optical

fibres optical fibres, bundles or cables”,

read “optical fibres, optical fibre bundles or

cables”;

(ii) in S. No. 161, in column (3), for “Optical

Fiber”, read “Optical Fibre Cables”;

(iii) in S. No. 215, in column (3), for “Video

games consoles and Machines”, read “Video

games consoles and Machines, article and

accessories for billiards [9504 20 00], other

games operated by coins, banknotes, i.e.,

casino games [9504 20 00] and others [other

than board games of 9504 90 90]”.

By order and in the name of the Governor

of Goa.

Sushama D. Kamat, Under Secretary,

Finance (R&C).

Porvorim, 11th August, 2017.

————

Corrigendum

38/1/2017-Fin(R&C)(2/2017-Rate)(Corri.)/2866

Read: Government Notification No. 38/1/2017-

-Fin(R&C)(2/2017-Rate), dated 30-6-2017,

published in the Official Gazette, Series I

No. 13, Extraordinary No. 3 dated

30-6-2017.

In the Government Notification No. 38/1/

/2017-Fin(R&C)(2/2017-Rate) dated 30-6-2017,

published in the Official Gazette, Series I

No. 13, Extraordinary No. 3 dated 30-6-2017,—

(a) In the Schedule,–

(i) In S. No. 59, in column (2), for “9”, read

“7, 9 or 10”;

(ii) In S. No. 102, in column (2), for “2302”,

read “2301, 2302”.

By order and in the name of the Governor

of Goa.

Sushama D. Kamat, Under Secretary,

Finance (R&C).

Porvorim, 11th August, 2017.

———ttt———

Department  of  Law & Judiciary

Legal  Affairs  Division

—

Notification

7/11/2017-LA

The Goa Appropriation (No. 2) Act, 2017

(Goa Act 7 of 2017), which has been passed by

the Legislative Assembly of Goa on 7-8-2017

and assented to by the Governor of Goa on

9-8-2017, is hereby published for the general

information of the public.

Sharad G. Marathe, Additional Secretary

(Law).

Porvorim, 11th August, 2017.

————

The Goa Appropriation (No. 2) Act, 2017

        (Goa Act 7 of 2017)  [9-8-2017]

AN

ACT

to authorise payment and appropriation of

certain sums from and out of the Consoli-

dated Fund of the State of Goa for the

services and purposes of the financial year

2017-18.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly

of Goa in the Sixty-eighth Year of the  Republic

of India, as follows:—

1. Short title.— This Act may be called

the Goa Appropriation (No. 2) Act, 2017.

2. Issue of Rs. 16027,01,06,000/-, out of

the Consolidated Fund of the State of Goa

for the financial year 2017-18.— From and



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA

SERIES I No. 19 (EXTRAORDINARY) 11TH AUGUST, 2017

1205

out of the Consolidated Fund of the State

of Goa, there may be paid and applied

sums not exceeding those specified in

column (5) of the Schedule to this Act

amounting in the aggregate to the sums

of Sixteen thousand twenty seven crore

one lakh six thousand rupees towards

defraying the several charges which will

arise for payment during the financial year

2017-18 in respect of the services and for

purposes specified in column (2) of the

said Schedule.

3. Appropriation.— The sums authorised

to be paid and applied from and out of the

Consolidated Fund of the State of Goa under

this Act, shall be appropriated for the

services and purposes expressed in the

Schedule to this Act in relation to the said

financial year.

SCHEDULE

(See sections 2 and 3)

           Sums not exceeding

Demand Voted by Charged on the Total

No. Services and purposes Assembly Consolidated Fund

of the State of Goa

   1 2 3 4 5

(Rs. in Lakhs)

01 Legislature Secretariat 2485.03 162.56 2647.59

A1 Raj Bhavan (Charged) — 877.31 877.31

02 General Administration and 10744.16 — 10744.16

Co-ordination

03 District and Sessions Court, 2353.61 — 2353.61

North Goa

04 District and Sessions Court, 1863.35 — 1863.35

South Goa

05 Prosecution 690.26 — 690.26

06 Election Office 2448.74 — 2448.74

07 Settlement and Land Records 1480.08 — 1480.08

08 Treasury and Accounts 105232.61 — 105232.61

Administration, North Goa

09 Treasury and Accounts 438.89 — 438.89

Administration, South Goa

A2 Debt Services (Charged) — 218324.90 218324.90

10 Notary Services 1010.70 — 1010.70

11 Excise 1805.08 — 1805.08

12 Commercial Taxes 5658.51 — 5658.51

13 Transport 27308.90 — 27308.90

A3 Goa Public Service Commission — 476.77 476.77

(Charged)

14 Goa Sadan 444.64 — 444.64

15 Collectorate, North Goa 2806.32 — 2806.32

16 Collectorate, South Goa 2316.48 — 2316.48

17 Police 43597.95 — 43597.95

18 Jails 3630.06 — 3630.06

19 Industries, Trade and Commerce 5102.48 — 5102.48

20 Printing and Stationery 1207.64 — 1207.64

21 Public Works 198282.59 — 198282.59

22 Vigilance 600.55 — 600.55

23 Home 1068.31 — 1068.31

25 Home Guards and Civil Defence 2124.39 — 2124.39

26 Fire and Emergency Services 5514.29 — 5514.29



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA

SERIES I No. 19 (EXTRAORDINARY) 11TH AUGUST, 2017

1206

   1 2 3 4 5

27 Official Language 1018.55 — 1018.55

28 Administrative Tribunal 177.21 — 177.21

29 Public Grievances 137.47 — 137.47

30 Small Savings and Lotteries 2102.03 — 2102.03

31 Panchayats 19220.29 — 19220.29

32 Finance 81535.88 — 81535.88

33 Revenue 7625.18 — 7625.18

34 School Education 122347.73 — 122347.73

35 Higher Education 25531.12 — 25531.12

36 Technical Education 3394.51 — 3394.51

37 Government Polytechnic, Panaji 2509.68 — 2509.68

38 Government Polytechinc, Bicholim 1158.83 — 1158.83

39 Government Polytechnic, 1061.27 — 1061.27

Curchorem

40 Goa College of Engineering 5602.75 — 5602.75

41 Goa Architecture College 746.63 — 746.63

42 Sports and Youth Affairs 20641.88 — 20641.88

43 Art and Culture 10820.55 — 10820.55

44 Goa College of Art 687.04 — 687.04

45 Archives and Archaeology 1764.44 — 1764.44

46 Museum 1255.37 — 1255.37

47 Goa Medical College 34350.71 — 34350.71

48 Health Services 51309.18 — 51309.18

49 Institute of Psychiatry 3241.17 — 3241.17

and Human Behaviour

50 Goa College of Pharmacy 1299.73 — 1299.73

51 Goa Dental College 4510.97 — 4510.97

52 Labour 4349.67 — 4349.67

53 Food and Drugs Administration 1077.70 — 1077.70

54 Town and Country Planning 2545.15 — 2545.15

55 Municipal Administration 35194.05 — 35194.05

56 Information and Publicity 4994.05 — 4994.05

57 Social Welfare 31227.89 — 31227.89

58 Women and Child Development 47558.79 — 47558.79

59 Factories and Boilers 579.36 — 579.36

60 Employment 473.77 — 473.77

61 Craftsmen Training 6322.80 — 6322.80

62 Law 10315.20 — 10315.20

63 Rajya Sainik Board 387.62 — 387.62

64 Agriculture 17218.79 — 17218.79

65 Animal Husbandry and 11593.90 — 11593.90

Veterinary Services

66 Fisheries 6847.84 — 6847.84

67 Ports Administration 3586.20 — 3586.20

68 Forests 6812.60 — 6812.60

69 Handicraft, Textile and Coir 1536.26 — 1536.26

70 Civil Supplies 11138.07 — 11138.07

71 Co-operation 4581.72 — 4581.72

72 Science, Technology and 12944.06 — 12944.06

Environment

73 State Election Commission 903.53 — 903.53

74 Water Resources 33560.01 — 33560.01

75 Planning, Statistics and 1738.75 — 1738.75

Evaluation



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA

SERIES I No. 19 (EXTRAORDINARY) 11TH AUGUST, 2017

1207

1                2 3 4 5

76 Electricity 214480.11 — 214480.11

77 River Navigation 3903.52 — 3903.52

78 Tourism 20023.55 — 20023.55

79 Goa Gazetteer 44.71 — 44.71

80 Legal Metrology 404.40 — 404.40

81 Department of Tribal Welfare 19098.15 — 19098.15

82 Information Technology 16906.35 — 16906.35

83 Mines 5538.27 — 5538.27

84 Civil Aviation 10706.89 — 10706.89

                             TOTAL 1382859.52 219841.54  1602701.06

Secretariat,            B. R. SINGH

Porvorim-Goa.           Secretary to the

Dated: 11-8-2017.         Government of Goa

                                                     Law Department (Legal Affairs).

—————

Notification

7/12/2017-LA

The Goa Appropriation (No. 3) Act, 2017 (Goa Act 8 of 2017), which has been passed by the

Legislative Assembly of Goa on 7-8-2017 and assented to by the Governor of Goa on 9-8-2017,

is hereby published for the general information of the public.

Sharad G. Marathe, Additional Secretary (Law).

Porvorim, 11th August, 2017.

————

The Goa Appropriation (No. 3) Act, 2017

       (Goa Act 8 of 2017)  [9-8-2017]

AN

ACT

to authorise payment and appropriation of certain further sums from and out of the

Consolidated Fund of the State of Goa for the services and purposes of the financial year

2017-18.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Goa in the Sixty-eighth Year of the Republic

of India, as follows:—

1. Short title.— This Act may be called the Goa Appropriation (No. 3) Act, 2017.

2. Issue of Rs. 990,60,23,000/-, out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Goa for the

financial year 2017-18.— From and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Goa, there

may be paid and applied sums not exceeding those specified in column (5) of the Schedule

hereto amounting in the aggregate to the sums of nine hundred ninety crore sixty lakhs

twenty three thousand rupees towards defraying the several charges which will come in



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA

SERIES I No. 19 (EXTRAORDINARY) 11TH AUGUST, 2017

1208

the course of payment during the financial year 2017-18 in respect of the services and

for purposes specified in column (2) of the said Schedule.

3. Appropriation.— The sums authorised to be paid and applied from and out of the

Consolidated Fund of the State of Goa under this Act, shall be appropriated for the services

and purposes expressed in the said Schedule to this Act in relation to the said financial

year.
SCHEDULE

(See sections 2 and 3)

Sums not exceeding

Demand Voted by Charged on the Total

No. Services and purposes Assembly Consolidated Fund

of the State of Goa

     1 2 3 4 5

01 Legislature Secretariat 220.00 — 220.00

A1 Raj Bhavan (Charged) — 6.72 6.72

02 General Administration and 850.00 — 850.00

Co-ordination

03 District and Sessions Court, 200.00 — 200.00

North Goa

05 Prosecution 300.00 — 300.00

10 Notary Services 55.00 — 55.00

12 Commercial Taxes 100.00 — 100.00

13 Transport 1800.00 — 1800.00

A3 Goa Public Service Commission 100.00 — 100.00

(Charged)

15 Collectorate, North Goa 125.00 — 125.00

16 Collectorate, South Goa 536.00 — 536.00

17 Police 3500.00 — 3500.00

19 Industries, Trade and

Commerce 700.00 — 700.00

20 Printing and Stationery 50.00 — 50.00

21 Public Works 27923.00 72.00 27995.00

22 Vigilance 100.00 — 100.00

23 Home 10.00 — 10.00

25 Home Guards and Civil

Defence 500.00 — 500.00

26 Fire and Emergency Services 800.00 — 800.00

27 Official Language 57.00 — 57.00

31 Panchayats 3652.61 — 3652.61

32 Finance 1000.00 — 1000.00

33 Revenue 2.00 1.38 3.38

34 School Education 6811.00 — 6811.00

35 Higher Education 3873.00 18.06 3891.06

38 Government Polytechinc,

Bicholim 5.00 — 5.00

39 Government Polytechnic, 82.00 — 82.00

Curchorem

41 Goa Architecture College 15.00 — 15.00

42 Sports and Youth Affairs 2626.00 — 2626.00

44 Goa College of Art 40.00 — 40.00

45 Archives and Archaeology 887.12 — 887.12

48 Health Services 5636.00 — 5636.00

51 Goa Dental College 150.00 — 150.00

52 Labour 100.00 — 100.00

(Rs. in Lakhs)



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA

SERIES I No. 19 (EXTRAORDINARY) 11TH AUGUST, 2017

1209

    1 2 3 4 5

54 Town and Country Planning 1700.00 — 1700.00

55 Municipal Administration 11500.00 — 11500.00

56 Information and Publicity 1250.00 — 1250.00

59 Factories and Boilers 15.00 — 15.00

61 Craftsmen Training 1305.59 — 1305.59

62 Law 304.00 — 304.00

63 Rajya Sainik Board 34.00 — 34.00

64 Agriculture 450.00 — 450.00

65 Animal Husbandry and 300.00 — 300.00

Veterinary Services

66 Fisheries 200.00 — 200.00

68 Forests 564.75 — 564.75

74 Water Resources 5020.00 — 5020.00

76 Electricity 5484.00 — 5484.00

77 River Navigation 289.00 — 289.00

78 Tourism 5360.00 — 5360.00

82 Information Technology 2080.00 — 2080.00

84 Civil Aviation 300.00 — 300.00

                       TOTAL 98962.07 98.16  99060.23

Secretariat,         B. R. SINGH

Porvorim-Goa.       Secretary to the

Dated: 11-8-2017.    Government of Goa

                                                 Law Department (Legal Affairs)

www.goaprintingpress.gov.in

Printed  and Published  by  the  Director,  Printing  &  Stationery,

Government  Printing  Press,

Mahatma Gandhi Road, Panaji-Goa 403 001.

PRICE – Rs.  7.00

PRINTED AT THE GOVERNMENT PRINTING PRESS, PANAJI-GOA—189/410—8/2017.


